A RESOLUTION

Thanking and commending the incoming President of the United States of America, Barack Obama, on his inauguration and achievements.

- 1 WHEREAS, Barack Obama was elected as the 44th President of the
- 2 United States of America; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Barack Obama's January 20, 2009 inauguration was
- 4 watched and anticipated by many citizens of the Federated States
- 5 of Micronesia including many Micronesian citizens who stayed up
- 6 all night to watch the live inauguration; and
- WHEREAS, the United States government and the Federated
- 8 States of Micronesia hope to continue as Partners in Progress" and
- 9 as allies in the fight against terrorism under the Amended
- 10 Compact; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the people of Micronesia seek to continue building
- 12 their relationship with the United States through the Obama
- 13 Administration and wish to continue to thank the United States for
- 14 grants provided in the areas of education, healthcare, economic
- 15 development, capacity building, infrastructure and disaster
- 16 preparedness; now, therefore
- BE IT RESOLVED by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated
- 18 States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2009, that the
- 19 Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia hereby expresses
- 20 its sincere congratulations and gratitude to United States
- 21 President, Barack Obama; and

```
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
1
 2 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
 3 of Micronesia, to the Secretary of Foreign Affairs and to the US
 4 Embassy.
 5
6 Date: <u>2/04/09</u>
                      Introduced by: <u>/s/ Isaac V. Figir</u>
                                                 Isaac V. Figir
7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
```

2 of 2